

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0396  
POLK COUNTY NO. PCCE084726

---

FERNANDO SANDOVAL,  
Applicant / Appellant

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,  
Respondent / Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM HARDIN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

THE HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Jessica Maffitt  
Benzoni Law Office, P.L.C.  
2912 Beaver Avenue  
Des Moines, IA 50310  
(515) 271-5730 - phone  
(515) 274-2300 - fax  
justice@benzonilaw.com  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING SANDOVAL’S APPLICATION AS UNTIMELY.....	9
<b>a. An Exception to the Standard Error Preservation     Requirement Applies in Sandoval's Case .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>b. Sandoval Timely Filed His Application for Postconviction     Relief .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>c. The Fact that Sandoval Received Ineffective Assistance     From a Series of Counsel Demonstrates the Need for His     Claim to Be Given a Thorough Investigation and a Full     Evidentiary Hearing.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>d. The Risk to Sandoval of Losing Any Opportunity to Assert     His Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims Outweighs     Any Concern About “Opening the Floodgates” to Further     PCR Actions.....</b>	<b>15</b>

II. SANDOVAL IS SUBJECT TO AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE BECAUSE HIS SENTENCE IS GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONAL, CONSIDERING THE INDIVIDUAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE.....	16
<b>a. An Exception to the Standard Error Preservation Requirement Applies in Sandoval's Case.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>b. Sandoval’s Sentence is Disproportional Under the Totality of the Circumstances.....</b>	<b>17</b>
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866, 889 (Iowa 2018) .....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Enmund v. Fla.</i> , 458 U.S. 782, 800 (1982) .....	19
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 905 N.W.2d 170, 172 (Iowa 2017) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	18
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744, 749–50 (Iowa 2016) .....	11
<i>Phuoc Thanh Nguyen v. State</i> , 829 N.W.2d 183, 188 (Iowa 2013) .....	11
<i>Penticoff v. State</i> , No. 19-0975, 2020 WL 5229186, at *3 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2020) .....	11
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 292 (1983) .....	19
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862, 872 (Iowa 2009) .....	10, 11, 16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260, 263 (Iowa 2010) .....	10
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228, 232 (Iowa 1982) .....	9
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378, 382 (Iowa 2014), as amended (Sept. 30, 2014) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41, 55 (Iowa 2013) .....	18
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636, 648–49 (Iowa 2012) .....	18
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196, 212 (Iowa 2008) .....	16

*Veal v. State*, 779 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2010)..... 16, 17

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, Amendment 8 ..... 20

Iowa Constitution Article 1 § 17 ..... 20

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 822.3 ..... 16, 17

COURT RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)(c) ..... 12, 19, 20

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24 ..... 16
